Long Island Association conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
December 8, 11-14, 2016
703 Long Island Registered Voters

MOE +/- 4.3%

Q1. We are interested in how people are getting along financially these days. Would you say that you are better off or worse off financially than you were a year ago?
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Better off 43% 40% 46% | 54% | 37% | 40% | 60% | 43% | 36% | 49% | 38% | 54% [ 42% 38% 40% 45% 49% | 33% | 38% | 51% | 27% 40% 53%
Worse off 32% 31% 32% 24% | 38% | 33% | 25% | 36% | 31% | 26% | 36% | 24% | 31% 37% 36% 28% 29% | 34% | 34% | 29% | 42% 36% 24%
Don't know 25% 29% 22% | 23% | 26% | 27% | 15% | 22% | 33% | 25% | 26% | 22% | 27% 25% 24% 27% 22% | 33% | 28% | 20% | 31% 23% 23%
Q2. Now looking ahead -- Do you think that a year from now you will be better off financially, or worse off, or just about the same as now?
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| college or higher Yes No | Own [ Rent | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Better off 41% 38% 44% 34% | 50% | 39% | 56% | 47% | 29% | 46% | 36% | 32% | 38% 52% 48% 35% 44% | 37% | 36% | 51% 31% 44% 43%
Same 43% 45% 41% | 46% | 37% | 45% | 37% | 40% | 48% | 40% | 45% | 45% | 47% 35% 38% 47% 42% | 44% | 47% | 29% | 43% 41% 43%
Worse off 11% 12% 10% 15% | 8% 10% 3% 10% | 16% | 8% 13% | 19% 10% 7% 9% 13% 9% 14% | 12% | 14% 16% 12% 10%
Don't know 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% | 7% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 10% 1% 1%
Q3. Now turning to business conditions in New York State as a whole -- Do you think that during the next 12 months we'll have good times financially, or bad times?
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Good times 56% 56% 56% | 45% | 71% | 55% | 61% | 56% | 54% | 65% | 49% | 47% | 55% 67% 62% 50% 56% | 57% | 56% | 50% | 54% 52% 62%
Bad times 26% 26% 27% | 38% | 17% | 28% | 22% | 25% | 31% | 21% | 31% | 38% | 26% 22% 26% 27% 24% | 30% | 28% | 28% | 24% 35% 23%
Don't know 17% 18% 17% 17% | 12% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 16% | 14% | 21% | 15% 19% 11% 12% 22% 20% | 13% | 16% | 23% 22% 13% 15%
Q4. And for business conditions on Long Island -- Do you think that during the next 12 months we'll have good times financially, or bad times?
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep [Other|18-34(35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes | No | Own [ Rent | <$50K | $100K [$100K+
Good times 54% 52% 56% 46% | 66% | 51% | 68% | 50% | 49% | 61% | 48% | 48% | 51% 61% 58% 49% 54% | 53% | 51% | 57% 55% 53% 56%
Bad times 33% 35% 32% | 43% | 26% | 33% | 26% | 37% | 35% | 30% | 36% | 40% | 35% 29% 33% 34% 32% | 35% | 35% | 32% | 31% 34% 35%
Don't know 13% 13% 12% 12% | 8% 16% 6% 13% | 16% [ 9% 16% | 12% 13% 10% 9% 17% 14% | 11% | 14% | 11% 13% 13% 10%
Q5. Do you think President Elect Trump’s economic policies will be good or bad for Long Island’s economy?
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K |S$100K+
Good 51% 50% 53% | 25% | 80% | 55% | 48% | 54% | 50% | 59% | 45% | 21% | 51% 78% 64% 40% 49% | 56% | 53% | 48% | 57% 47% 54%
Bad 33% 33% 33% 57% | 10% | 34% | 38% | 32% | 32% | 23% | 42% | 68% | 32% 9% 22% 42% 36% | 29% | 31% | 39% 27% 38% 34%
Don't know/No opinion 15% 17% 14% | 17% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 18% | 18% | 13% | 11% | 17% 13% 14% 17% 16% | 15% | 16% | 13% | 16% 15% 12%
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For each of the following issues, tell me whether it is critical, very important, somewhat important, not very or not at all important for the governor and legislature of New York to focus on. [Q6-Q12 ROTATED]
Q6. Ethics reform
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| college or higher Yes No | Own [ Rent | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Critical 27% 29% 25% 26% | 27% | 30% | 16% | 23% | 35% | 33% | 22% | 25% | 28% 28% 23% 31% 26% | 30% | 30% | 15% | 21% 24% 31%
Very important 38% 38% 38% | 41% | 39% | 34% | 35% | 40% | 39% | 30% | 45% | 47% | 36% 35% 35% 40% 41% | 35% | 41% | 33% | 36% 34% 43%
Somewhat important 24% 21% 26% 23% | 22% | 26% | 35% | 25% | 16% | 24% | 23% | 19% | 25% 23% 29% 18% 24% | 22% | 20% | 31% | 26% 28% 20%
Not very important 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% | 12% | 4% | 2% 7% 4% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% | 11% 3% 8% 2%
Not at all important 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2%
Don't know/Refused 4% 5% 3% 3% | 4% 3% 0% 3% | 6% 2% 5% 4% 1% 7% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6% 12% 3% 2%
Q7. Infrastructure development
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Critical 28% 26% 30% | 29% | 23% | 34% | 21% | 30% | 31% | 34% | 22% | 39% | 26% 23% 26% 30% 28% | 29% | 31% | 24% | 24% 26% 32%
Very important 45% 46% 43% 45% | 47% | 39% | 41% | 47% | 45% | 44% | 45% | 38% | 46% 46% 43% 45% 45% | 41% | 44% | 47% | 51% 45% 45%
Somewhat important 21% 22% 20% | 19% | 23% | 23% | 31% | 18% | 16% | 18% | 24% | 17% | 24% 23% 24% 19% 22% | 22% | 20% | 19% | 14% 22% 19%
Not very important 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% 6% 2% | 3% 1% 5% 6% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3%
Not at all important 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% | 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 1%
Q8. Spending cuts
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Critical 19% 20% 18% | 17% | 21% | 20% | 14% | 23% | 20% | 24% | 15% | 11% | 20% 27% 22% 17% 21% | 16% | 20% | 17% | 22% 20% 18%
Very important 39% 41% 37% 29% | 49% | 41% | 34% | 41% | 40% | 36% | 43% | 22% | 40% 47% 42% 36% 35% | 47% | 40% | 37% | 44% 38% 36%
Somewhat important 28% 26% 31% | 38% | 20% | 27% | 42% | 23% | 26% | 26% | 31% | 46% | 27% 19% 27% 30% 30% | 25% | 27% | 32% | 21% 31% 32%
Not very important 5% 6% 5% 9% 3% 1% 3% 6% 6% 7% 4% | 14% 4% 1% 2% 8% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% 8% 5%
Not at all important 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% | 4% 1% 3% | 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 1% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 9% 1% 6%
Q9. Environmental protection
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | S$100K+
Critical 31% 30% 32% | 42% | 20% | 32% | 35% | 32% | 27% | 30% | 31% | 53% | 26% 21% 27% 34% 31% | 29% | 31% | 32% | 28% 37% 28%
Very important 44% 43% 44% 48% | 40% | 40% | 54% | 42% | 40% | 39% | 47% | 43% | 47% 35% 42% 44% 45% | 41% | 39% | 49% | 41% 42% 45%
Somewhat important 19% 21% 17% 9% | 30% | 18% | 9% | 17% | 26% | 21% | 17% | 4% 19% 33% 21% 17% 18% | 21% | 22% | 10% | 21% 16% 19%
Not very important 4% 5% 4% 1% 7% 6% 0% 7% 4% 7% 3% 1% 5% 7% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 5%
Not at all important 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% | 4% 2% 2% | 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
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Q10. Personal income tax reform
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Critical 21% 22% 21% | 20% | 24% | 22% | 17% | 23% | 23% | 26% | 18% | 15% | 22% 27% 25% 19% 22% | 20% | 23% | 22% | 19% 22% 22%
Very important 45% 41% 48% 42% | 48% | 43% | 47% | 45% | 42% | 37% | 52% | 41% | 44% 46% 46% 44% 45% | 43% | 43% | 48% | 48% 47% 42%
Somewhat important 26% 28% 24% | 29% | 21% | 29% | 30% | 21% | 28% | 26% | 25% | 34% | 26% 22% 24% 28% 25% | 28% | 26% | 22% | 22% 25% 28%
Not very important 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 7% 3% 8% 5% 4% 2% 7% 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 6%
Not at all important 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1%
Q11. Business income tax reform
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Critical 17% 14% 19% | 14% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 16% | 18% | 21% | 13% | 13% | 18% 20% 17% 17% 18% | 16% | 17% | 13% | 17% 20% 15%
Very important 38% 38% 39% | 37% | 46% | 32% | 34% | 40% | 39% | 34% | 42% | 36% | 34% 46% 40% 36% 41% | 35% | 37% | 50% | 45% 36% 40%
Somewhat important 30% 33% 27% | 33% | 26% | 31% | 36% | 27% | 30% | 28% | 32% | 34% | 32% 25% 30% 31% 29% | 33% | 30% | 21% | 20% 32% 31%
Not very important 7% 7% 8% 11% | 5% | 8% 9% | 9% | 6% | 10% | 5% | 11% 7% 5% 6% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 8% 7%
Not at all important 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% | 4% 2% 2% | 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Don't know/Refused 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% | 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 8% 6% 5% 7% 1% 6%
Q12. Estate tax reform
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep [Other|18-34(35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes | No | Own [ Rent | <$50K | $100K [$100K+
Critical 16% 15% 18% 15% | 19% | 17% | 14% | 17% | 17% | 19% | 14% | 13% 16% 20% 17% 16% 16% | 17% | 18% 7% 20% 15% 17%
Very important 35% 33% 37% | 32% | 40% | 33% | 37% | 33% | 35% | 32% | 38% | 25% | 33% 43% 39% 31% 32% | 39% | 33% | 43% | 39% 39% 32%
Somewhat important 29% 33% 25% 31% | 27% | 30% | 33% | 32% | 26% | 24% | 33% | 40% | 30% 21% 27% 30% 30% | 26% | 28% | 28% 24% 28% 30%
Not very important 10% 11% 9% 10% | 7% | 11% | 5% | 12% | 12% | 13% | 7% | 12% | 10% 8% 7% 12% 11% | 9% | 11% | 8% 4% 10% 11%
Not at all important 6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 5% 9% 1% 5% 8% 4% 10% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% 4% 3% | 4% | 4% 3% 3% | 5% 3% 5% 0% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 8% 7% 2% 3%
For each of the following, tell me how serious a problem each is for Long Islanders - very, somewhat, not very, not at all? [Q13-Q17 ROTATED]
Q13. Property taxes
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | S$100K+
Very serious 79% 80% 78% | 78% | 81% | 77% | 75% | 82% | 79% | 80% | 79% | 77% | 77% 83% 82% 77% 81% | 77% | 81% | 78% | 79% 80% 80%
Somewhat serious 16% 15% 17% 17% | 15% | 16% | 20% | 13% | 17% | 16% | 16% [ 19% 17% 14% 13% 19% 15% | 16% | 15% | 14% 12% 16% 16%
Not very serious 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% | 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
Not at all serious 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 3% 0% 0%
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Q14. The supply of affordable housing
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Very serious 58% 56% 61% | 71% | 47% | 56% | 63% | 60% | 57% | 53% | 63% | 69% | 57% 50% 60% 57% 60% | 54% | 53% | 79% | 62% 62% 55%
Somewhat serious 28% 30% 25% 18% | 34% | 33% | 24% | 24% | 30% | 27% | 29% | 22% 29% 30% 25% 30% 25% | 34% | 31% | 13% 27% 25% 28%
Not very serious 10% 9% 10% 8% | 12% | 8% | 11% | 11% | 8% | 16% | 5% 7% 9% 16% 10% 10% 11% | 8% | 11% | 6% 8% 8% 12%
Not at all serious 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4%
Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% | 2% | 0% | 0% 1% | 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Q15. The cost of health insurance
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| college or higher Yes No | Own [ Rent | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Very serious 77% 77% 78% 75% | 76% | 81% | 74% | 78% | 78% | 75% | 79% | 75% | 76% 80% 81% 74% 80% | 74% | 77% | 82% 77% 77% 76%
Somewhat serious 17% 17% 16% | 20% | 17% | 14% | 22% | 16% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 19% | 17% 15% 16% 18% 14% | 20% | 17% | 13% | 16% 19% 16%
Not very serious 3% 3% 2% 1% | 3% | 3% | 0% | 3% | 3% | 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4%
Not at all serious 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% | 0% | 0% 1% | 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Don't know/Refused 2% 3% 2% 2% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Q16. Crime
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep [Other|18-34(35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes | No | Own [ Rent | <$50K | $100K [$100K+
Very serious 47% 43% 51% | 42% | 51% | 44% | 40% | 49% | 49% | 45% | 48% | 31% | 46% 56% 53% 41% 41% | 54% | 46% | 54% | 51% 46% 43%
Somewhat serious 39% 42% 35% | 43% | 37% | 38% | 38% | 39% | 38% | 37% | 40% | 47% | 39% 33% 33% 43% 41% | 37% | 41% | 29% | 33% 43% 40%
Not very serious 12% 13% 11% 11% | 11% | 16% | 18% | 11% | 10% | 16% 9% 15% 13% 11% 11% 13% 15% 7% 11% | 13% 10% 10% 13%
Not at all serious 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% | 2% 3% 1% | 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% 2%
Q17. Environmental quality
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K |S$100K+
Very serious 50% 47% 52% | 62% | 40% | 45% | 54% | 50% | 48% | 45% | 53% | 68% | 45% 37% 45% 53% 51% | 47% | 49% | 54% | 47% 54% 47%
Somewhat serious 36% 38% 34% 33% | 42% | 33% | 27% | 37% | 40% | 37% | 35% | 22% | 40% 44% 36% 36% 35% | 37% | 38% | 23% 31% 34% 40%
Not very serious 11% 10% 12% 3% [ 13% | 15% | 17% | 9% | 8% | 14% | 8% 8% 9% 15% 13% 8% 11% | 10% | 9% | 17% | 13% 8% 11%
Not at all serious 3% 4% 2% 1% 5% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 1%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% [ 0% | 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1%
For each of the following proposals that some have made, tell me whether you are strongly in favor, somewhat in favor, somewhat opposed or strongly opposed. [Q18-Q31 ROTATED]
Q18. Funding public education on Long Island with the state’s personal income tax rather than with local property taxes.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly in favor 35% 35% 34% | 37% | 33% | 36% | 34% | 32% | 37% | 38% | 32% | 37% | 31% 36% 36% 33% 33% | 37% | 36% | 28% | 33% 37% 33%
Somewhat in favor 33% 32% 34% 36% | 29% | 35% | 33% | 38% | 30% | 31% | 35% | 36% | 37% 26% 32% 34% 36% | 28% | 31% | 36% 25% 32% 35%
Somewhat opposed 14% 15% 13% | 16% | 17% | 8% | 17% | 15% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 12% | 16% 15% 14% 14% 14% | 15% | 15% | 18% | 10% 17% 13%
Strongly opposed 10% 12% 9% 6% 14% | 12% 5% 12% | 12% | 11% | 10% 5% 10% 15% 9% 12% 10% | 11% | 11% 7% 15% 5% 13%
Don't know/Refused 8% 6% 10% 6% | 6% | 9% | 10% | 3% | 9% 6% 9% | 10% [ 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% | 11% | 16% 8% 5%
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Q19. Consolidate Long Island’s 127 school districts into 13 town-wide school districts.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly in favor 21% 19% 22% | 20% | 19% | 27% | 15% | 15% | 28% | 25% | 16% | 28% | 19% 19% 22% 20% 17% | 28% | 23% | 20% | 18% 20% 22%
Somewhat in favor 20% 20% 21% 21% | 22% | 19% | 24% | 15% | 23% | 21% | 20% | 21% 24% 16% 21% 20% 20% | 20% | 21% | 15% 26% 21% 20%
Somewhat opposed 20% 21% 19% | 20% | 19% | 17% | 26% | 21% | 15% | 19% | 20% | 19% | 19% 21% 22% 17% 21% | 16% | 19% | 27% | 22% 26% 15%
Strongly opposed 31% 33% 29% 31% | 32% | 30% | 28% | 43% | 22% | 29% | 32% | 26% | 30% 36% 26% 34% 34% | 25% | 29% | 31% 21% 26% 35%
Don't know/Refused 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 6% 6% | 12% | 5% | 12% | 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% | 11% | 10% | 7% 13% 7% 8%
Q20. Take aggressive steps to return the New York Islanders to the Nassau Coliseum.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| college or higher Yes No | Own [ Rent | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Strongly in favor 35% 36% 33% 28% | 46% | 31% | 32% | 44% | 30% | 38% | 32% | 25% | 36% 40% 39% 32% 38% | 31% | 35% | 35% 31% 33% 39%
Somewhat in favor 30% 30% 29% | 39% | 25% | 25% | 40% | 25% | 27% | 27% | 32% | 32% | 31% 26% 28% 31% 29% | 29% | 30% | 20% | 28% 34% 29%
Somewhat opposed 11% 12% 10% | 13% | 10% | 12% | 9% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 12% | 16% 9% 11% 10% 11% 10% | 12% | 11% | 13% 8% 9% 11%
Strongly opposed 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% | 9% 3% | 8% | 7% 9% 4% 9% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% 7% 1% 6% 6% 7%
Don't know/Refused 19% 17% 21% | 15% | 13% | 23% | 15% | 12% | 24% | 18% | 20% | 17% | 18% 15% 18% 19% 17% | 22% | 18% | 29% | 27% 18% 14%
Q21. Merge Nassau and Suffolk Counties into Long Island County.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep [Other|18-34(35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes | No | Own [ Rent | <$50K | $100K [$100K+
Strongly in favor 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% | 8% 9% | 8% | 6% 7% 7% | 11% 6% 6% 10% 5% 5% | 10% | 6% | 14% | 15% 6% 7%
Somewhat in favor 17% 19% 15% | 20% | 19% | 13% | 20% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 18% | 11% | 20% 17% 19% 15% 18% | 16% | 16% | 13% | 19% 19% 15%
Somewhat opposed 24% 24% 24% 27% | 20% | 27% | 38% | 18% | 22% | 22% | 25% | 33% 22% 22% 20% 27% 26% | 21% | 22% | 25% 15% 28% 23%
Strongly opposed 47% 45% 49% | 41% | 49% | 49% | 27% | 54% | 50% | 51% | 43% | 39% | 48% 50% 46% 48% 46% | 49% | 50% | 40% | 47% 42% 50%
Don't know/Refused 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5%
Q22. Have Long Island secede from New York State and create the State of Long Island with Nassau and Suffolk Counties.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K |S$100K+
Strongly in favor 12% 10% 14% 7% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 9% | 17% | 8% 5% 14% 13% 14% 10% 12% | 11% | 11% | 18% | 13% 11% 11%
Somewhat in favor 17% 21% 13% 16% | 16% | 19% | 26% | 17% | 14% | 18% | 17% | 15% 18% 19% 24% 12% 19% | 14% | 16% | 16% 22% 18% 16%
Somewhat opposed 15% 12% 18% | 18% | 15% | 13% | 21% | 11% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 19% | 13% 17% 15% 14% 12% | 19% | 14% | 18% | 17% 21% 11%
Strongly opposed 51% 53% 49% 54% | 49% | 50% | 39% | 52% | 57% | 50% | 52% | 58% | 52% 47% 42% 59% 52% | 52% | 55% | 42% | 41% 47% 57%
Don't know/Refused 5% 4% 6% 4% | 4% 5% 2% 6% | 5% 2% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 7% 2% 4%
Q23. Create a single Election Day for all of Long Island’s special district elections that include: Water, sewer, library, and fire districts.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep [Other|18-34(35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| college or higher Yes | No | Own | Rent [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly in favor 50% 53% 48% 53% | 49% | 50% | 50% | 51% | 50% | 51% | 49% | 54% | 52% 44% 49% 52% 51% | 51% | 53% | 41% | 45% 45% 55%
Somewhat in favor 34% 32% 36% | 34% | 33% | 34% | 40% | 35% | 31% | 29% | 38% | 39% | 33% 35% 32% 36% 35% | 31% | 32% | 43% | 36% 38% 32%
Somewhat opposed 7% 7% 8% 6% | 10% | 6% 4% 7% | 10% | 8% 6% 4% 7% 11% 9% 5% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 6%
Strongly opposed 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% | 8% 5% 5% | 5% 7% 4% 2% 5% 8% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4%
Don't know/Refused 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 1% 3%
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Q24. Make the New York State property tax cap permanent.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly in favor 43% 43% 44% | 35% | 55% | 43% | 30% | 40% | 51% | 46% | 41% | 35% [ 43% 51% 49% 38% 40% | 49% | 47% | 32% | 49% 43% 42%
Somewhat in favor 30% 32% 29% 34% | 26% | 32% | 35% | 36% | 24% | 29% | 32% | 31% | 34% 27% 27% 34% 35% | 25% | 30% | 33% 24% 28% 35%
Somewhat opposed 12% 12% 12% | 17% | 10% | 11% | 21% | 14% | 7% | 11% | 13% | 16% | 13% 10% 12% 12% 14% | 9% 9% | 18% 8% 17% 11%
Strongly opposed 7% 6% 8% 9% 3% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 9% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 7%
Don't know/Refused 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% | 8% 7% | 4% | 10% | 6% 8% | 10% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% | 10% | 7% 9% 15% 5% 5%
Q25. Build a bridge over the Long Island Sound in Suffolk County to Connecticut.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| college or higher Yes No | Own [ Rent | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Strongly in favor 33% 32% 34% 36% | 39% | 24% | 30% | 33% [ 34% | 35% | 31% | 30% | 33% 34% 35% 31% 33% | 33% | 35% | 26% 30% 28% 37%
Somewhat in favor 27% 27% 27% | 20% | 27% | 36% | 31% | 26% | 27% | 26% | 28% | 24% | 27% 29% 29% 25% 26% | 29% | 25% | 39% | 26% 30% 25%
Somewhat opposed 15% 16% 15% | 22% | 14% | 11% | 18% | 14% | 15% | 13% | 17% | 18% | 16% 14% 15% 15% 13% | 17% | 15% | 14% | 16% 18% 13%
Strongly opposed 22% 23% 21% | 20% | 19% | 26% | 19% | 27% | 20% | 22% | 22% | 26% | 23% 20% 17% 26% 26% | 15% | 21% | 20% | 20% 22% 25%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% | 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 8% 2% 1%
Q26. Construct a Tunnel from Nassau County to Westchester County.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep [Other|18-34(35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes | No | Own [ Rent | <$50K | $100K [$100K+
Strongly in favor 18% 19% 18% | 18% | 22% | 13% | 14% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 15% | 16% | 20% 17% 19% 18% 18% | 19% | 20% | 12% | 12% 15% 22%
Somewhat in favor 28% 29% 28% | 28% | 28% | 31% | 36% | 29% | 24% | 25% | 31% | 24% | 30% 29% 29% 28% 29% | 27% | 27% | 32% | 22% 31% 27%
Somewhat opposed 22% 21% 23% 28% | 19% | 19% | 27% | 23% | 20% | 21% | 23% | 24% 21% 20% 20% 24% 22% | 23% | 21% | 23% 24% 24% 21%
Strongly opposed 26% 26% 25% | 23% | 25% | 32% | 20% | 25% | 29% | 28% | 23% [ 30% | 25% 27% 25% 26% 26% | 25% | 26% | 25% | 31% 24% 26%
Don't know/Refused 6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 8% 3% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 11% 5% 3%
Q27. Electrify the LIRR to Port Jefferson, Riverhead and Patchogue.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K |S$100K+
Strongly in favor 30% 23% 37% | 33% | 27% | 28% | 33% | 28% | 29% | 31% | 28% | 33% | 29% 26% 29% 30% 29% | 30% | 31% | 22% | 28% 27% 31%
Somewhat in favor 40% 43% 36% A1% | 42% | 40% | 41% | 40% | 41% | 38% | 41% | 42% | 38% 43% 41% 39% A41% | 39% | 41% | 37% 38% 45% 40%
Somewhat opposed 12% 13% 10% | 10% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 10% | 13% 11% 12% 11% 12% | 10% | 10% | 15% | 11% 9% 12%
Strongly opposed 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 1% | 10% | 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 9% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6%
Don't know/Refused 14% 15% 12% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 16% | 11% | 16% | 10% | 16% 11% 12% 14% 12% | 16% | 13% | 21% | 16% 15% 10%
Q28. Add a fee to water bills on Long Island that would be used to pay for clean water protection programs.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep [Other|18-34(35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| college or higher Yes | No | Own | Rent [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly in favor 28% 26% 29% 34% | 21% | 30% | 35% | 23% | 27% | 27% | 29% | 35% 24% 24% 29% 26% 29% | 25% | 25% | 37% 32% 24% 27%
Somewhat in favor 36% 34% 38% | 38% | 38% | 35% | 37% | 46% | 29% | 35% | 37% | 43% | 39% 27% 35% 38% 37% | 35% | 36% | 38% | 29% 35% 41%
Somewhat opposed 13% 15% 12% 13% | 16% | 9% 13% | 10% | 17% | 13% | 14% 7% 14% 19% 11% 16% 13% | 15% | 15% 7% 13% 15% 13%
Strongly opposed 20% 23% 16% | 15% | 23% | 22% | 13% | 19% | 23% | 24% | 16% | 13% | 20% 27% 21% 19% 20% | 20% | 21% | 17% | 20% 23% 17%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% | 4% 2% 2% | 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2%
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Q29. Construct affordable housing units in downtowns on Long Island.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54| 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly in favor 30% 29% 32% | 43% | 18% | 27% | 43% | 23% | 29% | 28% | 32% | 49% | 28% 16% 32% 29% 33% | 25% | 25% | 38% | 36% 37% 27%
Somewhat in favor 36% 36% 35% 37% | 36% | 39% | 30% | 39% | 38% | 35% | 36% | 32% | 38% 37% 36% 36% 33% | 41% | 40% | 29% 32% 31% 40%
Somewhat opposed 12% 15% 10% 8% | 19% | 7% | 9% | 14% | 13% | 12% | 13% | 6% 14% 14% 10% 14% 12% | 13% | 12% | 12% | 11% 14% 11%
Strongly opposed 17% 16% 18% 8% | 23% | 22% | 16% | 19% | 14% | 23% | 11% | 10% 15% 27% 18% 16% 19% [ 13% | 17% | 15% 16% 14% 19%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 5% 1% | 4% | 5% 2% | 4% | 6% 2% 7% 3% 5% 6% 1% 6% 3% 8% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Q30. Construct offshore wind farms that are at least 10 or more miles offshore.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| college or higher Yes No | Own [ Rent | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Strongly in favor 44% 38% 49% 46% | 42% | 45% | 44% | 39% | 48% | 51% | 37% | 49% | 45% 35% 40% 46% 43% | 44% | 44% | 37% | 44% 46% 44%
Somewhat in favor 32% 36% 28% | 35% | 31% | 30% | 34% | 34% | 29% | 31% | 33% | 40% | 30% 30% 34% 30% 34% | 30% | 33% | 28% | 25% 33% 34%
Somewhat opposed 10% 11% 9% 9% | 9% | 13% | 10% | 13% | 8% | 8% | 12% | 5% 12% 12% 10% 10% 11% | 8% 9% | 15% 9% 10% 9%
Strongly opposed 8% 9% 7% 3% | 13% | 10% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 8% 8% 4% 7% 14% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9%
Don't know/Refused 6% 6% 7% 7% | 6% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 7% 2% | 10% | 2% 5% 9% 8% 5% 4% | 10% | 6% | 12% | 12% 3% 4%
Q31. Repeal the Affordable Care Act known as Obamacare.
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep [Other|18-34(35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes | No | Own [ Rent | <$50K | $100K [$100K+
Strongly in favor 35% 33% 36% | 15% | 57% | 36% | 24% | 35% | 37% | 37% | 33% | 16% | 28% 62% 42% 28% 33% | 38% | 37% | 31% | 36% 36% 34%
Somewhat in favor 13% 13% 13% 11% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 12% 4% 17% 13% 14% 12% 13% | 12% | 13% | 11% 14% 14% 12%
Somewhat opposed 18% 24% 13% 21% | 12% | 22% | 32% | 17% | 13% | 18% | 19% | 21% 22% 10% 19% 18% 19% [ 16% | 16% | 18% 16% 16% 19%
Strongly opposed 31% 28% 34% | 50% | 13% | 26% | 28% | 31% | 33% | 30% | 32% [ 57% | 28% 15% 22% 39% 33% | 29% | 30% | 36% | 24% 33% 32%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 10% 1% 3%
Q32. Do you use the Long Island MacArthur Airport?
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk | Dem | Rep |Other|18-34|35-54( 55+ M F Lib Mod | Conserv | college or higher Yes No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K |S$100K+
Yes 52% 35% 69% | 50% | 54% | 50% | 38% | 59% | 56% | 56% | 49% | 56% | 51% 53% 45% 59% 54% | 50% | 57% | 35% | 43% 48% 60%
No 47% 64% 31% 50% | 45% | 50% | 62% | 41% | 44% | 43% | 51% | 44% | 49% 47% 55% 41% 46% | 50% | 43% | 65% 57% 52% 40%
Don't know/Refused 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q33. Would you use the airport more frequently if additional airlines were based there?
County Party Age Gender Political View Education Employed Home Income
Ind/ Less than | Bachelors' degree $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk [ Dem | Rep [Other|18-34(35-54( 55+ M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| college or higher Yes | No | Own | Rent | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Yes 76% 67% 85% 77% | 78% | 74% | 78% | 82% | 71% | 76% | 75% | 78% | 78% 75% 72% 80% 80% | 71% | 78% | 75% 61% 75% 83%
No 21% 30% 13% | 22% | 19% | 24% | 17% | 16% | 26% | 20% | 23% | 19% | 20% 22% 25% 17% 18% | 25% | 20% | 21% | 34% 24% 15%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 5% 1% 2%
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Nature of the Sample

Long Island Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 33%

Republican 30%

Independent/Other 29%
County

Nassau 50%

Suffolk 50%
Political View

Liberal 21%

Moderate 45%

Conservative 26%
Education

Less than college 47%

Bachelors' degree or higher 52%
Employed

Yes 60%

No 36%
Home Ownership

Own 70%

Rent 17%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35 to 54 32%

55 and older 41%
Gender

Male 46%

Female 54%
Income

Less than $50,000 12%

$50,000 to $100,000 32%

$100,000 or more 43%

Long Island Association conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

December 8, 11-14, 2016

703 Long Island Registered Voters

MOE +/- 4.3%
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